
 

 High Peak Borough Council 

 
 
 
ECONOMY AND GROWTH SELECT COMMITTEE AGENDA 
 
Date: 
 

Thursday, 28 September 2017 

Time: 
 

6.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

The Cafe, Pavilion Gardens, Buxton 

20 September 2017 
 

PART 1 

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. To receive Disclosures of Interest on any matters before the Committee  

3. Any matters referred to the Committee under the call-in procedure  

4. To approve the minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 4) 

5. Terms of reference for Growth Strategy Working Group (Pages 5 - 6) 

6. Accelerated housing delivery programme - presentation  

7. Infrastructure Issues - presentation  

8. Glossop Creative Industries Assessment (Pages 7 - 44) 

9. Select Committee Work Programme (Pages 45 - 46) 

10. Any questions referred to the Executive Member (Member Services to be advised of 
any questions at least 4 days prior to the meeting)  

11. Exclusion of the press and public  

 To resolve that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item of business as there may be disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 
 

PART 2 

12. To approve the exempt minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 47 - 48) 

 (Paragraph 3, 5 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the authority holding that information) 
Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could 
be maintained in legal proceedings.) 
 

 

 

Public Document Pack



SIMON BAKER 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

Membership of Economy and Growth Select Committee 
Councillor A McKeown (Chair) Councillor L Grooby (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor R Atkins Councillor G Claff 
Councillor J Douglas Councillor P Easter 
Councillor S Flower Councillor S Helliwell 
Councillor R Quinn Councillor D Robins 
Councillor K Sizeland Councillor F Sloman 

 



1 
 

 High Peak Borough Council 

 
 

ECONOMY AND GROWTH SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
 

Meeting: Thursday, 20 July 2017 at 6.30 pm in The Committee Room - Municipal 
Buildings 
 

Present: Councillor A McKeown (Chair) 
 

 Councillors R Atkins, G Claff, J Douglas, S Flower, D Greenhalgh (substitute 
for F Sloman), L Grooby, C Johnson (substitute for S Helliwell), J Kappes 
(substitute for K Sizeland) and R Quinn 
 
Councillors T Ashton (until 8.08 pm) and T Kemp (from 7.13 pm) were also 
in attendance  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S Helliwell, K Sizeland 
and F Sloman 
 

18/5 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
(Agenda Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held 25 May 2017 be 
approved as a correct record, subject to the resolution in 18/4 being 
amended to ‘That the Growth Strategy be scrutinised by the Select 
Committee…’  
 

18/6 LOCAL PLAN ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT - PRESENTATION 
(Agenda Item 5) 
 
There was a presentation on the Local Plan Annual Monitoring report.  
Issues covered and discussed included: 

 Purpose and methodology 

 Completions and outstanding consents 

 Development delivery discussions 

 Affordable housing 

 Forces influencing delivery of trajectory 

 Draft 5 year supply 

 Creating and the effect of the housing pipeline  

 Employment land monitoring 

 Individual consideration of each site 

 Performance on Planning Appeals 

 Building Control inspections and regulations under review 

 Census and population estimates 

 Ward data available on the intranet 

 Local businesses expanding 

 Trends, monitoring and residents commuting 

 Cross border discussions 
 

It was agreed that indications and numbers would be included in future 
monitoring reports.  
 Page 3

Agenda Item 4




Economy and Growth Select Committee 
Thursday, 20 July 2017 

 

2 
 

RESOLVED: That the presentation be received with thanks. 
 

18/7 SELECT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
(Agenda Item 6) 
 
An update on the Greater Manchester Spatial Framework would be added. 
 
It was reported that broadband provision was being considered by 
Derbyshire County Council Resources Sub-Committee and  a summary 
would be circulated to Committee members. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Select Work Programme as amended be noted.  
 

18/8 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
(Agenda Item 8) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item 
because there may be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 3 and 5 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

 
 

18/9 GROWTH STRATEGY DELIVERY MECHANISM 
(Agenda Item 9) 
 
There was an update on the revisions made to the Growth Strategy 
following the consultation exercise last year and a progress report on the 
actions taken and planned to enable the effective delivery of the Strategy. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the revised version of the Strategy be noted and recommended 
to the Executive for approval and publication of the Strategy to be 
made available online. 
 

2. That the actions taken and planned since consultation of the Strategy 
for its effective delivery be noted.  
 

3. That Councillor Claff and officers draft terms of reference for a 
Growth Strategy task and finish sub-committee, to be considered with 
membership at the next meeting. The purpose of the sub-committee 
would not be to delay or amend the strategy but to develop delivery 
mechanisms. 

 
 
The meeting concluded at 8.15 pm 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 
 

 Page 4



 4.1 

 
          
 

HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 

Report to Economy and Growth Select Committee 
 

28 September 2017  
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Appendices Attached - None 
 
1. Reason for the Report: 

  
 1.1   To consider Terms of Reference for the Growth Strategy Task and Finish   

Sub-Committee 
 
 
2. Recommendation 

2.1 That the proposed Terms of Reference for the Growth Strategy Task 
and Finish Sub-Committee as set out in paragraphs 3.3 to 3.6 of the 
report be approved. 
 

 
3. Executive Summary 
 

3.1 It was agreed at the meeting of the Economy and Growth Select 
Committee on 20 July, that a task and finish sub-committee be 
established. 

 
3.2 The purpose of the sub-committee would not be to delay or amend the 

strategy but to develop delivery mechanisms. 
 
3.3 The Committee are asked to consider the suggested Terms of 

Reference as set out below: 
 

TITLE: Terms of Reference for Growth Strategy Task 
and Finish Sub-Committee 

 
EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR/ Councillor Kemp 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER:   
 
CONTACT OFFICER:  Pranali Parikh / Dai Larner 
   
WARDS INVOLVED:  All 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 4.2 

1. To assist the deliver of the High Peak Growth Strategy be 
scrutinising the level and quality of support available for: 
• Skills and Training 
• Small and high growth business support 
• Business Funding 

 
2. Examine the role and relationship of the Planning Service in 

delivering the Growth Strategy 
 

3.4 It is proposed that four meetings of the task and finish group be held: 
• To agree the Terms of Reference and the scrutiny programme 

and outline of the High Peak economic profile, and the links with 
planning 

• Scrutiny session (business support and funding) 
• Scrutiny session (skills and training) 
• To agree the final report 

 
3.5 Members of the sub-committee may want to call evidence from training 

providers (such as the University of Derby) or business support 
providers (such as the Growth hub or East Midlands Chamber) and in 
addition, ask for the views of local businesses or trainees on their 
experience. 

 
3.6 The Committee are also requested to consider membership of the sub-

committee. 
 

Dai Larner 
Executive Director 

 
 
 

Page 6



  

HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 

Report to the Economy and Growth Select 
 

28 September 2017 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Appendix 1: Glossop Creative Industries Assessment 
 
1. Reason for the Report:  
 

This report provides a brief summary of the Glossop Creative Industries 
Assessment Report produced for the Council by Tom Fleming Creative 
Consultancy. 

 
2. Recommendation 

2.1 That Members receive and comment on the Glossop Creative 
Industries Assessment report. 

3. Executive Summary 
 

3.1 In 2016 High Peak Borough Council commissioned Tom Fleming 
Creative Consultancy to assess the potential for the growth of the 
creative industry and cultural sector in Glossop. The work was 
supported by a small steering group drawn from local residents involved 
in creative businesses and cultural sector together with officers of the 
Council. 

 
3.2 The commissioned work aimed to assess this potential in more depth, 

provide more evidence to test the assumptions made in the Growth 
Strategy, identify specific opportunities and challenges, and produce a 
framework and outline plan for the Council and its partners to 
implement. 

 
3.3 The report produced by Tom Fleming Creative Consultancy proposes 

that the plan to be developed by the Creative Glossop Group be shaped 

TITLE: Glossop Creative Industries Assessment 
 
PORTFOLIO: Councillor Tony Kemp – Tourism, 

Regeneration and Licensing 
 
OFFICER: Mark Forrester - Democratic & Community 

Services Manager 
   
WARDS:   All Glossop Wards 

Page 7

Agenda Item 8



  

by four themes: Creative Placemaking, Nurturing creative industries, 
Animation and buzz, Buildings and Spaces. 

 
3.4 To see a Vision for Creative Glossop turned into a practical coordinated 

plan of action Tom Fleming Creative Consultancy  propose that High 
Peak Borough Council bring together partners from the public, private 
voluntary and community sectors with the aim of ensuring that future 
delivery of the vision is collaborative, coordinated and owned. The 
group is tentatively referred to as ‘Creative Glossop’ 

 
 
4. How this report links to Corporate Priorities  
 

4.1 Identifying and commencing a plan to regenerate Glossop Town Hall 
and public market is a priority action in the Corporate Plan and the 
report provides an evidence base to inform the development of the 
project and associated funding bids. 

 
4.3 The report provides evidence to test the assumptions made in the 

Growth Strategy (draft 2016) in relation to the potential for the growth of 
creative industry in Glossop. 

 
 
5. Options and Analysis 
 

5.1 That members comment on and support the broad direction of the 
proposals in the Glossop Creative Industries Assessment Report. 
(Recommended)  

 
5.2 That members do not support further action to refine, develop and 

implement the findings of the Glossop Creative Industries Assessment 
Report (Not recommended) 

 
 

6. Implications 
 

6.1
  

Community Safety - (Crime and Disorder Act 1998) 
 
No specific implications 
 

6.2 Workforce 
 
No specific implications. Council officers will continue to commit 
time to the development and implementation of a Glossop creative 
Industry plan. 
 

6.3 Equality and Diversity/Equality Impact Assessment 
 
There are no specific implications from the report. 
 

6.4 Financial Considerations 

Page 8



  

 
No specific additional budget is proposed. Officers working with 
partners will seek to secure external funds when required any 
projects seeking Council funding would have to be considered on 
their merits in accordance with Council policy. 
 

6.5 Legal 
 
No specific implications. The proposed partnership group will we 
be informal in nature and not entering into agreements in its own 
name. 
 

6.6 Sustainability 
 
No implications from the report. 
 

6.7 
 
 
 

Internal and External Consultation 
 
No implications from the report. The partnership group would be 
expected to promote the vision for Glossop and engage the 
community, businesses and agencies in its work. 
 

6.8 
 
 
 

Risk Assessment 
 
The proposed Creative Glossop Group (partnership) would be 
expected to identify and address risks. The risks include: 
 

• The vision raises expectations for delivery which are not met 
or met within a ‘realistic’ time period. 

 
• The partnership becomes a talking shop rather than action 

focused. 
 

• There is not sufficient support from public, businesses and 
key agencies. 

 
• Funding from external agencies is not secured for key 

projects. 
 

 
7. Background and Detail 
 

7.1 In 2016 High Peak Borough Council commissioned Tom Fleming 
Creative Consultancy to assess the potential for the growth of the 
creative industry and cultural sector in Glossop. The work was 
supported by a small steering group drawn from local residents involved 
in creative businesses and cultural sector together with officers of the 
Council. 

 
7.2 The objective of the work was to assess: 
 

Page 9



  

1. What are the current strengths and future potential of existing 
cultural and creative industries in Glossop and its surrounding 
area? Including a snapshot of the current evidence base, current 
gaps and barriers to success, audiences and demand for culture 
locally, relationships to Manchester and Sheffield and the 
potential to attract businesses and individuals to locate in the 
area. 

 
2. What can we learn from comparable towns? How should 

Glossop compliment or compete with neighbouring areas 
including Greater Manchester? What would growth look like and 
what needs to be in-place to support it? 

 
3. What role could the key heritage buildings play? What role could 

historic buildings play in promoting the growth of cultural and 
creative businesses? What are the infrastructure needs of the 
sector? Could these buildings (and potentially other 
infrastructural developments) be repurposed to suit the culture 
and creative sector and how the current proposals might fit? 

 
 
7.3 The High Peak Growth Strategy (draft in 2016) identified potential for 

the growth of creative industry in Glossop to contribute to local 
economic development.  The commissioned work aimed to assess this 
potential in more depth, provide more evidence to test the assumptions 
m
[...]
: Councillor A McKeown 

Vice Chairman: Councillor Grooby 
Lead Officer: Dai Larner 

Date Items Contact Officer 
Purpose/Method of 

Consideration 

28-Sep-17 Terms of Reference Growth Strategy Working Group  Pranali Parikh  

Infrastructure Issues Overview - presentation TBC Pranali Parikh  

Accelerated housing delivery programme - presentation Pranali Parikh  

Creative industries report Kerry Towers  

Work Programme   

   

23-Nov-17 Accelerated housing delivery programme – delivery 
options 

Pranali Parikh  

Business support in the High Peak Pranali Parikh  

Quarrying in the Peak District Sarah Porru  

Local Plan – delivery report Pranali Parikh  

Work programme   

Crescent update Richard Tuffrey  

   

8-Feb-18 Local Plan – delivery report Pranali Parikh  

Design guidance Jo Brooks  

Work programme   

   

19-Apr-18 Work Programme   

   

May-18 Appointment of Chairman and Vice Chairman   

Work Programme   

P
age 45

A
genda Item

 9



       21 September 2017 

ECONOMY AND GROWTH  
   

Jul-17 Local Plan – delivery report Hilary Senior  

Work Programme   

   

To add in A628 and other infrastructure updates ? Mark James/Partners 
to be invited to attend 

 

Update/s on Peak Park Local Plan ?   

Greater Manchester Spatial Framework ?   

Update on IT Schemes ?   

   

   

   

   

   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 46



Document is Restricted

Page 47

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Terms of reference for Growth Strategy Working Group
	8 Glossop Creative Industries Assessment
	Appendix

	9 Select Committee Work Programme
	12 To approve the exempt minutes of the previous meeting



Minutes of the meeting

High Peak Borough Council

ECONOMY AND GROWTH SELECT COMMITTEE
Meeting:

Thursday, 28 September 2017 at 6.30 pm in The Cafe, Pavilion Gardens,
Buxton

Present:

Councillor A McKeown (Chair)
Councillors R Atkins, G Claff, J Douglas, P Easter, S Flower, L Grooby,
S Helliwell, C Johnson, R Quinn, K Sizeland and F Sloman
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors

18/10

TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
(Agenda Item 4)
RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2017 be approved as a
correct record.

18/11

TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR GROWTH STRATEGY WORKING GROUP
(Agenda Item 5)
The Committee considered the proposed Terms of Reference for the
Growth Strategy Task and Finish Sub-Committee, which the Committee had
agreed to establish at its last meeting.
The view was expressed that rather than establishing a separate SubCommittee, that the tasks outlined within the report should be absorbed into
the full Committee’s work programme, with a possible additional meeting if
required. It was also requested that a discussion about the role of the
Council in promoting economic development in the area may be useful.
RESOLVED:
1. That a Growth Strategy Task and Finish Sub-Committee be not
established;
2. That the tasks set out within the proposed Terms of Reference be
absorbed into the main Select Committee Work Programme, to be
agreed with the Chair.

18/12

ACCELERATED HOUSING DELIVERY PROGRAMME - PRESENTATION
(Agenda Item 6)
The Regeneration Manager made a presentation to the Committee around
the High Peak Housing Portfolio. Issues reported on included Growth
Strategy Delivery Mechanisms, previous year completions, the assisted
1



Economy and Growth Select Committee
Thursday, 28 September 2017

housing delivery programme, High Peak Housing Portfolio and the Housing
Infrastructure Fund

Specific reference was made to the HCA accelerated construction
programme and housing infrastructure fund, where a bid had been
submitted for 3 difficult to deliver sites with access infrastructure issues,
namely, Granby Road A & B, Buxton, Hogshaw, Buxton and Adderley
Place, Glossop. Parallel discussions were also on-going with private sector
partners to deliver a number of sites throughout the borough to maintain the
5 year housing supply. Reference was also made to the delivery of Chapel
Masterplan, and an update on that and other sites would be made at a
future meeting of the Committee.
RESOLVED:
1. That the presentation be noted;
2. That an update on the Chapel Masterplan and a presentation around
commercial land be added to the work programme.
18/13

INFRASTRUCTURE ISSUES - PRESENTATION
(Agenda Item 7)
The Regeneration Manager made a presentation to the committee regarding
transport infrastructure in High Peak, with particular reference to A57/A628
Trans-Pennine, Gamesley station, Trans-Pennine tunnel, South East
Manchester Multi Modal Strategy, Fairfield Link Road, rail improvements
and trails.
Discussion ensued around Fairfield Link Road and traffic issues in the area.
RESOLVED:
That the presentation be noted.

18/14

GLOSSOP CREATIVE INDUSTRIES ASSESSMENT
(Agenda Item 8)
The Committee considered a summary of the Glossop Creative Industries
Assessment report, which had been produced for the Council by Tom
Fleming Creative Consultancy to assess the potential for the growth of the
creative industry and cultural sector in Glossop.
Concerns were expressed around the level of resources being allocated to
the project and the amount of work expected of the volunteers involved in
the project. Attention was also drawn to the number of challenges to the
project identified by the consultants, and whether or not these could be
overcome. The Committee were advised that although challenges had been
identified, the view of the consultants was that the project could be
delivered. Reference was made to the investment being made in the
Glossop Halls project, a key component of which was how that project could
be built on to deliver other projects in the area, such as this.
2



Economy and Growth Select Committee
Thursday, 28 September 2017

In response to comments made regarding the level of community support for
the project, the Committee were informed that one of the tasks of the group
was to engage and raise awareness of the project within Glossopdale.
Local Members also commented that they would wish to be involved in the
project.
RESOLVED:
That, subject to the above comments, the report be noted.
18/15

SELECT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME
(Agenda Item 9)
The work programme would be updated following the decision to
incorporate the work of the proposed Growth Strategy Task and Finish
Group into the main committee.
RESOLVED:
That the work programme be noted.

18/16

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
(Agenda Item 11)
RESOLVED:
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during
consideration of the following item of business as there may be disclosure of
exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local
Government Act 1972

18/17

TO APPROVE THE EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
(Agenda Item 12)
RESOLVED:
That the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2017 be approved
as a correct record.

The meeting concluded at 8.25 pm

CHAIRMAN
FIELD_TITLE

3

